Therefore, with regard to the company’s liability, its financial capacity and the relevant criteria 

of Article 83 of the Regulation, the Restricted Committee is of the view that an administrative 

fine of 90,000 (ninety thousand) euros, for the breaches constituted by Articles 5(1)(e), 12, 13 

and 32 of the GDPR, and an administrative fine of 15,000 (fifteen thousand) euros with regard 

to the breaches of Article 82 of the French Data Protection Act appear justified. 

B. On publication of the decision 

89. The company disputes the rapporteur’s proposal to make this deliberation public, invoking in 

particular the protection of business secrets that it claims fall under its contractual obligations

[...]

• issue  with an administrative fine of ninety thousand euros 

(€90,000) for breaches committed under Articles 5(1)(e), 12, 13 and 32 of (EU) 

Regulation No. 2016/679 of 27 April 2016 on data protection; 

• issue  with an administrative fine of fifteen thousand euros 

(€15,000) for breaches of Article 82 of the French Data Protection Act as amended; 

• publish its decision on the CNIL and Légifrance websites, which will no longer 

identify the company at the end of a two-year period following its publication.